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1 UNION SQUARE, MILFORD, NH 03055 TEL: (603)249-0620 WEB: WWW.MILFORD.NH.GOV 

STAFF MEMORANDUM 
Date: May 10, 2022 

To: Planning Board 

From:   Lincoln Daley, Community Development Director 

Subject: Case SP #2022-04 Chappell Properties, LLC and Kent Chappell, Tax Map 48, Lot 10, 468 NH 
Rte. 13 South.  Public Hearing for a Conditional Use Permit and Major Site Pan to expand the 
existing self-storage facility by constructing 6 new structures totaling approximately 27,700 square 
feet and associated site, drainage, and landscaping improvements in the Integrated Commercial- 
Industrial Zoning District. (New Application) 

BACKGROUND/PROPOSAL: 

The applicant is before the Board seeking approval for a Conditional Use Permit and Major Site Plan to 
expand the existing self-storage facility by constructing 6 new structures totaling approximately 27,700 
square feet and associated site, parking, drainage, and landscaping improvements in the Integrated 
Commercial-Industrial Zoning District.  This will be the first public hearing.  

APPLICATION STATUS: 

The application is complete and ready to be accepted. The Board will need to make a determination of regional 
impact. 

NOTICES: 

Notices were sent to all property abutters on May 3, 2022. 

WAIVER REQUESTS: 

No waivers are being requested. 

EXISTING USE/CONDITIONS: 

The total area of Map 48, Lot 10 is approximately 5.013 acres (218,367 sf.) and contains the 3,000 square 
foot, two-story, Chappell Professional Center, three existing storage buildings (2 – 30’ x 120’ buildings and 
1- 30’x 100’), and related parking located along the western portion of the property facing Route 13 South.  
The property contains approximately 250 feet of linear frontage on Route 13 South and is accessed by way 
of a shared curb cut with Chappell Tractor facility to the north and a stand-alone dedicated curb servicing 
the property.  The subject property is serviced by a private well and septic system.  There are no delineated 
wetland resource areas on subject property. 

The project area is bordered by Chappell Tractor Sales, LLC to the north, self-storage facility and Souhegan 
Valley Motorsports to the west.  To the south and east, the property abuts residential homes and additional 
equipment office space related to the Chappell Tractor operations.  
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ZONING DISTRICT/INFORMATION: 

The property falls in the Integrated Commercial-Industrial District.  The intent of the Integrated Commercial-
Industrial District is to provide an area for sales and service activities, both wholesale and retail, as well as 
industrial activities. This District is intended to be the area in which vehicular oriented business can occur. 

Pursuant to Section 7.13.0 of the Zoning Ordinance, Self-Service Storage Facilities are permitted in the 
Integrated Commercial-Industrial by the granting of a conditional use permit by the Planning Board.  The 
application must meet the criteria of Sections 7.13.3 for self-storage facilities and the general criteria for 
conditional use permits pursuant to 7.14.3 Standards Applicable to all Conditional Use Permits.  
 
TRAFFIC AND ACCESS MANAGEMENT: 

The proposed site will utilize the existing access to the property which isa. Permitted access onto NH Route 13 
with suitable all season safe sight distance. The proposed isle width between the proposed storage facility 
structures ranges from 25’ to 33’ and would be sufficient to support vehicle circulation of fire apparatus and 
larger vehicles. The proposed expanded storage facility use will generate minimal additional traffic volume and 
will not cause traffic congestion along the major Route 13 corridor. 

Snow storage is shown south of first proposed storage facility.  No additional snow storage areas are shown.   

PARKING 

The proposal calls for the construction of 15 additional parking spaces located to south of the Chappell 
Professional Building.  In accordance with the Development Regulations, Section 6.05.4 Table of Off-Street 
Parking, the proposed use would fall under storage/warehousing and as such requires 1 space per 1,000 sf. of 
development.  The total number of spaces required is 27 (27,700 / 1,000 = 27).    

DRAINAGE & STORMWATER MANAGEMENT: 

The management of drainage and storm water will be through the construction of an off-site retention basin 
located on the abutting property to the east, Tax Map 48, Lot 19.  The retention basin and stormwater 
management system will require a drainage/stormwater construction, access, and maintenance easement from 
the owner of Tax Map 48, Lot 19.  The stormwater management design is currently under review by the Town’s 
engineering consultant.  In addition to the local review, the project exceeds 100,000 square feet of disturbance 
and will require the issuance of an Alteration of Terrain Permit by NH DES.   

BUILDING ELEVATIONS/DESIGN: 

The applicant has provided building elevations that meet the intent of the Development Regulations and Section 
7.13.4 Storage Facility Standards.  The additional buildings will be located within the interior of the 5-acre 
parcel will minimal visibility from Route 13 South and are compatible with the existing surrounding industrial 
and commercial buildings.   

OPEN SPACE & LANDSCAPE DESIGN 

Approximately 31.1% of the property will remain open space (30% min. required).  The applicant is primarily 
utilizing existing established landscaping and vegetation/trees along the western portion of the property fronting 
Route 13 to meet the design requirements.  The property abuts two established residential properties to the 
south.  To supplement the existing vegetation/trees, the applicant is proposed to add 4 rhododendrons, 2 blue 
prince holy bushes, and 25 white pines along the property boundary of Map 48, Lot 11.  Along the property 
boundary of Map 48, Lot 19-1, the applicant is proposing 2 red maples and 1 eastern Hemlock.  

Staff suggests staggering the white pines between the property boundary of Map 48, Lot 11 to provide better 
depth.  In addition, the applicant should consider either extending the tree planting plan around the entire 
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southerly portions of the property or add additional alternative visual mitigation for Map 48, Lot 19-1.  Lastly, 
the applicant should consider additional planting within the greenspace in proximity to the existing storage units 
along Route 13.  Said greenspace is currently being used to display equipment and vehicles. 

STAFF COMMENTS: 

Ambulance: No comments. 

Conservation Commission: To be provided prior to the meeting. 

Fire Department: No comments. 

Heritage Commission: No comments. 

Police Department: No comments. 

Public Works: No comments. 

Water / Waste Water: No comments. 

Planning Department:  

1) The applicant will need to explain how snow will be managed on onsite.  The plan set shows only one 
snow storage area to the west of the first proposed storage facility.  The applicant should revised the 
plans to include a note stating that excess snow will be moved off site to an appropriate location.   

2) The drainage and stormwater analysis is currently under review by the Town’s engineering 
consultant.  As stated earlier, this project will require the issuance of AoT Permit.   

3) The retention basin and stormwater management system will require a drainage/stormwater 
construction, access, and maintenance easement from the owner of Tax Map 48, Lot 19.  Staff is 
requesting a copy of draft easement be provided to the Office of Community Development for review 
and comment. 

4) The applicant will need to consider additional visual mitigation for the abutting residential properties 
and along Route 13.   

5) The project generally meets the criteria for the Conditional Use Permit pursuant to Sections 7.13.3 for 
self-storage facilities and general criteria for conditional use permits pursuant to 7.14.3 Standards 
Applicable to all Conditional Use Permits. However, given the size and scope of the project and 
remaining open items, Staff recommends that the Planning Board schedule a site walk to better 
understand field condition and potential impact to abutting properties.  

STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS: 

The applicant should be prepared to address any of the comments raised by the Planning Board, Staff, and 
public pertaining to the Site Plan Application. Staff recommends continuing the application to the next 
scheduled meeting and then schedule a site walk.    
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Aerial Photos of Subject Property 
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Street Photos of Subject Property 

  

  
 

  

Subject Property Looking Southeast Along Rte. 13 

Subject Property Looking Southeast Along Rte. 13 
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Subject Property Looking Southeast Along Rte. 13 

Subject Property Looking Southeast Along Rte. 13 
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Subject Property Looking Northeast Along Rte. 13 
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